

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

CHAP. 387

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

descending balances computed on the amount and for the period of such extension or renewal.

Sec. 258. Penalties.

I. Any person who shall willfully and intentionally violate any provisions of sections 249 to 259, inclusive, or engage in the business of a sales finance company in this State without a license therefor as provided in sections 249 to 259, inclusive, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine not exceeding \$500.

II. Any person willfully violating the provisions of sections 254 or 255 shall be barred from recovering any finance charge, delinquency or collection charge on the contract.

Sec. 259. Waiver. Any waiver of the provisions of sections 249 to 259, inclusive shall be unenforceable and void.

Sec. 260. Short title. Sections 249 to 259, inclusive, may be cited as "The Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 60, §§ 305-306, repealed. Sections 305 and 306 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall become effective January 1, 1958.

Effective January 1, 1958

Chapter 387

AN ACT Creating a State Administered Probation and Parole Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27-A, additional. The Revised Statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter, to be numbered 27-A, to read as follows:

'Chapter 27-A.

Probation and Parole Law.

Sec. 1. Definitions. The listed terms as used in this chapter are defined as follows, unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context:

I. "Correctional institution" means any or all of the following State Institutions: Reformatory for Men, Reformatory for Women, State School for Boys and State School for Girls.

II. "Fine" includes court costs wherever applicable.

III. "Inmate" means a person in the execution of sentence to a Reformatory or State School.

IV. "Juvenile" means a person under the age of 17 years.

V. "Parole" means the release of a prisoner or inmate from a penal or correctional institution to the community by the Probation and Parole Board prior to the expiration of his term, subject to conditions imposed by the Board.

VI. "Penal institution" means the State Prison.

VII. "Prisoner" means a person in the execution of a sentence to State Prison, or a person transferred to State Prison from a correctional institution.

VIII. "Probation" means a procedure under which a person found guilty of an offense is released by the court without being committed to a State penal or correctional institution, subject to conditions imposed by the court.

State Probation and Parole Board.

Sec. 2. State Probation and Parole Board. There is created within the Department of Institutional Service a State Probation and Parole Board consisting of 3 members who are citizens and residents of the State. Two of the members shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, from persons with special training or experience in law, sociology, psychology or related branches of social science. The Commissioner of Institutional Service shall be ex officio the 3rd member of the Board, except that he may appoint any suitable person from his department to serve during his pleasure as the 3rd member of the Board, but in no case longer than his term of office as Commissioner. The term of the regularly appointed members of the Board shall be 4 years and until their successors have been appointed and qualified, or during the pleasure of the Governor and Council. A vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner in which a regular appointment is made. The regularly appointed members of the Board shall be paid \$25 per day and necessary expenses for each day actually spent in the work of the Board. The members of the Board shall elect a Chairman who shall preside at all meetings of the Board when present. The Board shall meet at least once each month and in addition may meet as often as necessary, at such times and places as the Chairman may designate. Any 2 members constitute a quorum for the exercise of all powers of the Board. The Department of Health and Welfare, Department of Institutional Service, officers and staffs of the penal and correctional institutions, and law enforcement agencies in the State shall cooperate with the Board in exercising its administration.

Sec. 3. Powers and duties of Board. The general powers and duties of the Board are:

I. To administer the probation and parole law. In administering its provisions, the Board may formulate policies, adopt regulations, establish organizational and operational procedures, and exercise general supervision. The Board shall provide necessary specialized services and procedures for the constructive rehabilitation of juveniles.

II. To prescribe the duties and supervise the activities of the Director.

III. To obtain psychiatric, psychological and other necessary services.

IV. To provide necessary investigation of any criminal case or matter including pre-sentence investigation when requested by the court having jurisdiction.

V. To delegate powers to the Director necessary to the administration of

ments including warrants and extradition papers for the Board.

CHAP. 387 PUBLIC LAWS, 1957 the probation and parole law. The Board may authorize him to sign docu-

VI. To make recommendations to the Governor and Council in reference to the granting of reprieves, commutations and pardons when requested.

VII. To report annually to the Governor facts and recommendations relating to the administration of probation and parole services.

Sec. 3-A. Appointment of Director. The Commissioner of Institutional Service shall appoint, with the approval of the Board, subject to the provisions of the Personnel Law, a State Director of Probation and Parole who shall be qualified by professional training for probation and parole work, and by experience in an executive or supervisory capacity in a probation or parole agency or a related correctional agency. The Director is the executive officer and secretary of the Board.

Sec. 4. Powers and duties of Director. The general powers and duties of the State Director of Probation and Parole are:

I. To perform the duties which are prescribed for him by the Board.

II. To divide the State into administrative districts.

III. To appoint, with the approval of the Board, Probation-Parole Officers, subject to the provisions of the Personnel Law, and assign them to the established districts.

IV. To direct and supervise the work of the Probation-Parole Officers and other personnel assigned to him.

V. To establish uniform methods and procedures in the administration of probation and parole, including investigation, supervision, casework, record keeping, making reports and accounting.

VI. To provide instruction and training courses for Probation-Parole Officers.

Sec. 5. Powers and duties of Probation-Parole Officer. The general powers and duties of a Probation-Parole Officer are:

I. To perform the duties which are prescribed for him.

A. Parole duties and special probation duties shall be prescribed by the Director.

B. General probation duties shall be prescribed by the court having jurisdiction.

To investigate any criminal case or matter concerning probation or parole II. referred to him for investigation and report the result of his investigation.

III. To supervise the probation or parole of each person placed in his custody, to furnish him a written statement of the conditions of his probation or parole and to instruct him concerning those conditions.

IV. To keep informed of the conduct and condition of each person placed in his custody and to use suitable methods to encourage him to improve his conduct and condition.

V. To keep records of each case and make reports as required.

VI. To collect and disburse money according to the order of the court having jurisdiction. He shall make a detailed account under oath of all fines received, and shall pay them to the appropriate county treasurer by the 15th day of the month following collection.

VII. To arrest and return probation and parole violators on warrants issued by the appropriate authorities.

General Probation Provisions.

Sec. 6. Probation of person by court. When a person is convicted of an offense which is not punishable by life imprisonment, the Court may continue the case for sentence, suspend the imposition of sentence, or impose sentence and suspend its execution.

I. The Court may continue a case for sentence for not more than 2 years. While the case is continued for sentence, the Court may place the respondent on probation.

A. When a person is convicted of an offense which caused damage to another of not more than \$100 for which civil liability has been established or admitted, the Court may continue the case for sentence and place the respondent on probation for a definite time, and may order that the respondent make restitution to the person injured.

II. The Court may suspend the imposition of a sentence for not more than 4 years and place the respondent on probation.

III. The Court may impose a sentence, suspend its execution for not more than 4 years and place the respondent on probation.

A. When a person is convicted of an offense which is punishable by imprisonment and fine, the Court may sentence him to a fine and a term of imprisonment, suspend execution of the imprisonment, and place him on probation as to the imprisonment on condition that he pay the fine within a definite time. In default of payment of the fine, the Court may impose an additional sentence of not more than 6 months.

B. When the probationer pays the fine or part of it to the Probation-Parole Officer, he shall give the probationer a receipt for it.

This section does not deprive a respondent of any existing right of appeal, review or retrial.

Sec. 7. Person on probation under jurisdiction of Court. A person on probation is under the sole jurisdiction of the Court which finally tried his case. When a person is placed on probation, he shall be committed by the Court to the custody and control of a Probation-Parole Officer. The Probation-Parole Officer has the same authority with respect to the probationer as if he were СНАР. 387

452

surety upon the recognizance of the probationer. The Court shall fix the duration of the probation, which may not be more than 4 years. The Court shall determine the conditions of the probation, and shall give the probationer a written statement containing the conditions of his probation. The probationer shall forthwith report to the Probation-Parole Officer and shall subsequently report to the Probation-Parole Officer as he may direct.

Sec. 8. Person violating probation. When a probationer violates a condition of his probation, the Probation-Parole Officer shall forthwith report the violation to the Court, or to a Justice of the Court in vacation, which may order the probationer returned. After hearing, the Court or Justice may revoke the probation and impose sentence if the case has been continued for sentence or if imposition of sentence has been suspended, or may order the probationer to serve the original sentence where its execution has been suspended.

Sec. 9. Person discharged from probation by Court. A person on probation may be discharged by the Court which placed him on probation.

I. When it appears to a Probation-Parole Officer that a probationer is no longer in need of his supervision, he may so report to the Court, or to a Justice of the Court in vacation, which may order the probationer returned. After hearing, the Court or Justice may terminate his probation and allow him to go without day.

II. When it appears to the Court that a probationer under its jurisdiction has fulfilled the conditions of his probation, it shall terminate his probation and allow him to go without day.

Sec. 10. Provisions governing juveniles. The following provisions apply to a juvenile:

I. When he has been arrested for any offense, the arresting officer shall notify forthwith his parent or legal custodian, and a Probation-Parole Officer of the arrest and time and place of trial.

II. When he is arrested and charged with an offense other than a felony, or an offense which if committed by an adult would be a felony, he shall be taken before a Bail Commissioner by the arresting officer without being committed to any jail or police station. The Bail Commissioner may accept, instead of bail, the written recognizance of his parent or legal custodian to produce him before the proper court at a specified time and place. If the recognizance is acceptable to the Bail Commissioner, the arresting officer shall place him in the custody of the person who executes it. When he is brought before the court, it may accept a similar recognizance for his subsequent production, or may order him committed to the custody and control of a Probation-Parole Officer to be kept and produced before the court at the time appointed. Whoever executes a recognizance and fails to produce the juvenile according to its terms is guilty of criminal contempt.

III. When he has been arrested for any offense and confined in a jail or police station, the proper court, on application of the Probation-Parole Officer, may issue a written order that he be placed forthwith in the custody of the Probation-Parole Officer pending trial.

IV. When he is brought before a court for trial charged with any offense which is not punishable by life imprisonment, the court may continue the case

without trial for not more than one year and place him on probation. The court may discharge him without trial when it appears just to do so. A juvenile so discharged has no right of action against any person because of any proceedings in the case.

The probation of a juvenile is governed by the general law on probation where not specifically changed by this section.

Sec. 10-A. Probation of juveniles in Cumberland county. The probation of a juvenile in Cumberland county is expressly exempted from the general law on juvenile probation and nothing in this chapter shall affect or modify any special law pertaining to the appointment of juvenile probation officers and their duties within and for Cumberland county.

General Parole Provisions.

Sec. 11. Parole of person by Board. The Board may grant a parole from any State penal or correctional institution when a prisoner or inmate becomes eligible for parole. It may revoke a parole when a condition of the parole is violated.

I. When the Board grants a parole, it shall fix the duration and the conditions of the parole. The duration of the parole may be later increased or decreased, but it may not exceed 4 years.

II. A parolee is in the legal custody and control of the Board.

III. A parolee is deemed to be still serving his sentence and is entitled to deductions for good behavior.

Sec. 12. Person eligible for parole from State Prison. A prisoner becomes eligible for parole from State Prison as follows:

I. After the expiration of his minimum term of imprisonment less the deduction for good behavior, when the law provides for a minimum-maximum sentence.

II. After the expiration of $\frac{1}{2}$ of the term of imprisonment imposed by the Court less the deduction for good behavior, when he has been convicted of an offense under sections 10, 11 or 12 of chapter 130 or section 6 of chapter 134. The provisions of this subsection also apply to a prisoner who has been convicted previously of an offense under sections 10, 11 or 12 of chapter 130 or section 6 of chapter 134.

III. After the expiration of a 30-year term of imprisonment, when he has been convicted of an offense punishable only by life imprisonment, provided he has never been convicted of another offense punishable only by life imprisonment.

Sec. 13. Person eligible for parole from Reformatory. An inmate becomes eligible for parole from a Reformatory when all of the following conditions are fulfilled:

I. After the expiration of a 6-month term of commitment if convicted of a misdemeanor. After the expiration of a 1-year term of commitment if convicted of a felony.

453

CHAP. 387

A. A deduction of 7 days for each month served from the date of commitment may be allowed by the Superintendent of a Reformatory when the conduct of the inmate justifies it.

II. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent to the Board for parole of the inmate, when the conduct of the inmate justifies it.

III. When some suitable employment or situation has been secured for him in advance.

Sec. 14. Person eligible for parole from State School. An inmate becomes eligible for parole from a State School when all of the following conditions are met:

I. Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent to the Board for parole of the inmate, when the conduct of the inmate justifies it.

II. When a suitable person or the Department of Health and Welfare will accept the inmate if paroled.

The Board may order a paroled inmate returned to the State School when it is satisfied that his welfare will be promoted in so doing. When an inmate is paroled to the Department of Health and Welfare, the expense of his support and education shall be borne by the State according to section 251 of chapter 25 and the Department has the same powers and duties as if the inmate had been committed under section 249 of chapter 25.

Sec. 15. Person violating parole. When a parolee violates a condition of his parole or violates the law, a member of the Board may authorize the Director in writing to issue a warrant for his arrest. A Probation-Parole Officer, or any other law enforcement officer within the State authorized to make arrests, may arrest the parolee on the warrant and return him to the institution from which he was paroled. At its next meeting at that institution, the Board shall hold a hearing. The parolee is entitled to appear and be heard. If the Board, after hearing, finds that the parolee has violated his parole or the law, it shall revoke his parole and remand him to the institution from which he was released. He shall serve his sentence according to the following provisions:

I. Sentence to State Prison.

A. If sentenced on a minimum-maximum basis, he is liable to serve the unexpired portion of his maximum sentence, forfeiting any deduction for good behavior during parole.

B. If sentenced to a definite term, he is liable to serve the unexpired portion of his sentence, forfeiting any deduction for good behavior during parole.

C. If sentenced to life imprisonment, he is liable to serve the unexpired portion of his sentence.

II. Sentence to Reformatory or State School.

A. He is liable to serve the unexpired portion of his sentence, forfeiting any deduction for good behavior during parole.

455

This section does not prevent the deduction for good behavior during the serving of the unexpired portion of the sentence, nor the re-parole of the prisoner or inmate in the discretion of the Board.

Sec. 16. Sentence for crime committed by paroled person. A parolee who commits an offense while on parole and is sentenced to a State penal or correctional institution shall serve the second sentence beginning on the date of termination of the first sentence, whether it is served or commuted.

Sec. 17. Final discharge of person from parole. A parolee who has faithfully performed all the conditions of his parole for the time fixed is deemed to have served his entire sentence and is entitled to a certificate of final discharge authorized by the Board and issued by the Warden or Superintendent in whose custody he was first committed.

Sec. 18. Record forwarded to State Police when certain persons paroled. When a person who has been convicted under sections 10, 11 or 12 of chapter 130 or section 6 of chapter 134 is paroled, the Warden or Superintendent of the institution shall forward to the State Police a copy of his record and a statement of facts necessary for full comprehension of the case.

Sec. 19. Pardons granted by Governor. This chapter does not deprive the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, of the power to grant a pardon or commutation to any person sentenced to a State penal or correctional institution.

Uniform Act for Out-of-State Parolee Supervision.

Sec. 20. Governor to execute a compact; title. The Governor of this State is authorized and directed to execute a compact on behalf of the State with any of the states of the United States legally joining therein in the form substantially as follows:

A COMPACT

Entered into by and among the contracting states, signatories hereto, with the consent of the Congress of the United States of America, granted by an act entitled "An Act Granting the Consent of Congress to any two or more States to enter into Agreements or Compacts for Cooperative Effort and Mutual Assistance in the Prevention of Crime and for other purposes."

The contracting states solemnly agree:

I. That it shall be competent for the duly constituted judicial and administrative authorities of a state party to this compact, (herein called "sending state"), to permit any person convicted of an offense within such state and placed on probation or released on parole to reside in any other state party to this compact, (herein called "receiving state"), while on probation or parole, if

A. Such person is in fact a resident of or has his family residing within the receiving state and can obtain employment there;

B. Though not a resident of the receiving state and not having his family residing there, the receiving state consents to such person being sent there.

CHAP. 387

456

Before granting such permission, opportunity shall be granted to the receiving state to investigate the home and prospective employment of such person.

A resident of the receiving state, within the meaning of this section, is one who has been an actual inhabitant of such state continuously for more than I year prior to his coming to the sending state and has not resided within the sending state more than 6 continuous months immediately preceding the commission of the offense for which he has been convicted.

II. That each receiving state will assume the duties of visitation of and supervision over probationers or parolees of any sending state and in the exercise of those duties will be governed by the same standards that prevail for its own probationers and parolees.

III. That duly accredited officers of a sending state may at all times enter a receiving state and there apprehend and retake any person on probation or parole. For that purpose no formalities will be required other than establishing the authority of the officer and the identity of the person to be retaken. All legal requirements to obtain extradition of fugitives from justice are expressly waived on the part of the states party hereto, as to such persons. The decision of the sending state to retake a person on probation or parole shall be conclusive upon and not reviewable within the receiving state; provided, however, that if at the time when a state seeks to retake a probationer or parolee there should be pending against him within the receiving state any criminal charge, or he should be suspected of having committed within such state a criminal offense, he shall not be retaken without the consent of the receiving state until discharged from prosecution or from imprisonment for such offense.

IV. That the duly accredited officers of the sending state will be permitted to transport prisoners being retaken through any and all states parties to this compact, without interference.

V. That the governor of each state may designate an officer who, acting jointly with like officers of other contracting states, if and when appointed, shall promulgate such rules and regulations as may be deemed necessary to more effectively carry out the terms of this compact.

VI. That this compact shall become operative immediately upon its execution by any state as between it and any other state or states so executing. When executed it shall have the full force and effect of law within such state, the form of execution to be in accordance with the laws of the executing state.

VII. That this compact shall continue in force and remain binding upon each executing state until renounced by it. The duties and obligations hereunder of a renouncing state shall continue as to parolees or probationers residing therein at the time of withdrawal until retaken or finally discharged by the sending state. Renunciation of this compact shall be by the same authority which executed it, by sending 6 months' notice in writing of its intention to withdraw from the compact to the other states party hereto.

This section may be cited as the "Uniform Act for Out-of-State Parolee Supervision."

Uniform Interstate Compact on Juveniles.

Sec. 21. Authorization. The Governor of this State is authorized and directed to execute a Compact on behalf of the State with any of the States of the United States legally joining therein in the form substantially as follows.

CHAP. 387

Sec. 22. Interstate Compact on Juveniles. The contracting states solemnly agree:

Article 1. Findings and purposes. That juveniles who are not under proper supervision and control, or who have absconded, escaped or run away, are likely to endanger their own health, morals and welfare, and the health, morals and welfare of others. The cooperation of the states party to this compact is therefore necessary to provide for the welfare and protection of juveniles and of the public with respect to

I. Cooperative supervision of delinquent juveniles on probation or parole;

II. The return, from one state to another, of delinquent juveniles who have escaped or absconded;

III. The return, from one state to another, of non-delinquent juveniles who have run away from home; and

IV. Additional measures for the protection of juveniles and of the public, which any two or more of the party states may find desirable to undertake cooperatively. In carrying out the provisions of this Compact the party states shall be guided by the non-criminal, reformative and protective policies which guide their laws concerning delinquent, neglected or dependent juveniles generally. It shall be the policy of the states party to this Compact to cooperate and observe their respective responsibilities for the prompt return and acceptance of juveniles and delinquent juveniles who become subject to the provisions of this Compact. The provisions of this Compact shall be reasonably and liberally construed to accomplish the foregoing purposes.

Article 2. Existing rights and remedies. That all remedies and procedures provided by this Compact shall be in addition to and not in substitution for other rights, remedies and procedures, and shall not be in derogation of parental rights and responsibilities.

Article 3. Definitions. That, for the purposes of this Compact: "Court" means any court having jurisdiction over delinquent, neglected or dependent children;

"Delinquent juvenile" means any juvenile who has been adjudged delinquent and who, at the time the provisions of this Compact are invoked, is still subject to the jurisdiction of the court that has made such adjudication or to the jurisdiction or supervision of an agency or institution pursuant to an order of such court;

"Probation or parole" means any kind of conditional release of juveniles authorized under the laws of the states party hereto;

"Residence" or any variant thereof means a place at which a home or regular place of abode is maintained; and

"State" means any state, territory or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

Article 4. Return of runaways.

CHAP. 387

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

I. That the parent, guardian, person or agency entitled to legal custody of a juvenile who has not been adjudged delinquent but who has run away without the consent of such parent, guardian, person or agency may petition the appropriate court in the demanding state for the issuance of a requisition for his return. The petition shall state the name and age of the juvenile, the name of the petitioner and the basis of entitlement to the juvenile's custody, the circumstances of his running away, his location if known at the time application is made, and such other facts as may tend to show that the juvenile who has run away is endangering his own welfare or the welfare of others and is not an emancipated minor. The petition shall be verified by affidavit, shall be executed in duplicate and shall be accompanied by two certified copies of the document or documents on which the petitioner's entitlement to the juvenile's custody is based, such as birth certificates, letters of guardianship or custody decrees. Such further affidavits and others documents as may be deemed proper may be submitted with such petition. The judge of the court to which this application is made may hold a hearing thereon to determine whether for the purposes of this Compact the petitioner is entitled to the legal custody of the juvenile, whether or not it appears that the juvenile has in fact run away without consent, whether or not he is an emancipated minor, and whether or not it is in the best interest of the juvenile to compel his return to the state. If the judge determines, either with or without a hearing, that the juvenile should be returned, he shall present to the appropriate court or to the executive authority of the state where the juvenile is alleged to be located a written requisition for the return of such juvenile. Such requisition shall set forth the name and age of the juvenile, the determination of the court that the juvenile has run away without the consent of a parent, guardian, person or agency entitled to his legal custody, and that it is in the best interest and for the protection of such juvenile that he be returned. In the event that a proceeding for the adjudication of the juvenile as a delinquent, neglected or dependent juvenile is pending in the court at the time when such juvenile runs away, the court may issue a requisition for the return of such juvenile upon its own motion, regardless of the consent of the parent, guardian, person or agency entitled to legal custody, reciting therein the nature and circumstances of the pending proceeding. The requisition shall in every case be executed in duplicate and shall be signed by the judge. One copy of the requisition shall be filed with the compact administrator of the demanding state, there to remain on file subject to the provisions of law governing records of such court. Upon the receipt of a requisition demanding the return of a juvenile who has run away, the court or the executive authority to whom the requisition is addressed shall issue an order to any peace officer or other appropriate person directing him to take into custody and detain such juvenile. Such detention order must substantially recite the facts necessary to the validity of its issuance hereunder. No juvenile detained upon such order shall be delivered over to the officer whom the court demanding him shall have appointed to receive him, unless he shall first be taken forthwith before a judge of a court in the state, who shall inform him of the demand made for his return, and who may appoint counsel or guardian ad litem for him. If the judge of such court shall find that the requisition is in order, he shall deliver such juvenile over to the officer whom the court demanding him shall have appointed to receive him. The judge, however, may fix a reasonable time to be allowed for the purpose of testing the legality of the proceeding.

Upon reasonable information that a person is a juvenile who has run away from another state party to this Compact without the consent of a parent, guardian, person or agency entitled to his legal custody, such juvenile may be taken into custody without a requisition and brought forthwith before a judge of the appropriate court who may appoint counsel or guardian ad litem for such juvenile and who shall determine after a hearing whether sufficient cause exists to hold the person, subject to the order of the court, for his own protec-

СНАР. 387

tion and welfare, for such a time not exceeding 90 days as will enable his return to another state party to this Compact pursuant to a requisition for his return from a court of that state. If, at the time when a state seeks the return of a juvenile who has run away, there is pending in the state wherein he is found any criminal charge, or any proceeding to have him adjudicated a delinquent juvenile for an act committed in such state, or if he is suspected of having committed within such state a criminal offense or an act of juvenile delinquency, he shall not be returned without the consent of such state until discharged from prosecution or other form of proceeding, imprisonment, detention or supervision for such offense or juvenile delinquency. The duly accredited officers of any state party to this Compact, upon the establishment of their authority and the identity of the juvenile being returned, shall be permitted to transport such juvenile through any and all states party to this Compact, without interference. Upon his return to the state from which he ran away, the juvenile shall be subject to such further proceedings as may be appropriate under the laws of that state.

II. That the state to which a juvenile is returned under this Article shall be responsible for payment of the transportation costs of such return.

III. That "juvenile" as used in this Article means any person who is a minor under the law of the state of residence of the parent, guardian, person or agency entitled to the legal custody of such minor.

Article 5. Return of escapees and absconders.

I. That the appropriate person or authority from whose probation or parole supervision a delinquent juvenile has absconded or from whose institutional custody he has escaped shall present to the appropriate court or to the executive authority of the state where the delinquent juvenile is alleged to be located a written requisition for the return of such delinquent juvenile. Such requisition shall state the name and age of the delinquent juvenile, the particulars of his adjudication as a delinquent juvenile, the circumstances of the breach of the terms of his probation or parole or of his escape from an institution or agency vested with his legal custody or supervision, and the location of such delinquent juvenile, if known, at the time the requisition is made. The requisition shall be verified by affidavit, shall be executed in duplicate, and shall be accompanied by two certified copies of the judgment, formal adjudication, or order of commitment which subjects such delinquent juvenile to probation or parole or to the legal custody of the institution or agency concerned. Such further affidavits and other documents as may be deemed proper may be submitted with such requisition. One copy of the requisition shall be filed with the compact administrator of the demanding state, there to remain on file subject to the provisions of law governing records of the appropriate court. Upon the receipt of a requisition demanding the return of a delinquent juvenile who has absconded or escaped, the court or the executive authority to whom the requisition is addressed shall issue an order to any peace officer or other appropriate person directing him to take into custody and detain such delinquent juvenile. Such detention order must substantially recite the facts necessary to the validity of its issuance hereunder. No delinquent juvenile detained upon such order shall be delivered over to the officer whom the appropriate person or authority demanding him shall have appointed to receive him, unless he shall first be taken forthwith before a judge of an appropriate court in the state, who shall inform him of the demand made for his return and who may appoint counsel or guardian ad litem for him. If the judge of such court shall find that the requisition is in order, he shall deliver such delinquent juvenile over to the officer whom the appropriate person or authority demanding him shall have appointed to receive

CHAP. 387

460

him. The judge, however, may fix a reasonable time to be allowed for the purpose of testing the legality of the proceeding.

Upon reasonable information that a person is a delinquent juvenile who has absconded while on probation or parole, or escaped from an institution or agency vested with his legal custody or supervision in any state party to this Compact, such person may be taken into custody in any other state party to this Compact without a requisition. But in such event, he must be taken forthwith before a judge of the appropriate court, who may appoint counsel or guardian ad litem for such person and who shall determine, after a hearing, whether sufficient cause exists to hold the person subject to the order of the court for such a time, not exceeding oo days, as will enable his detention under a detention order issued on a requisition pursuant to this Article. If, at the time when a state seeks the return of a delinquent juvenile who has either absconded while on probation or parole or escaped from an institution or agency vested with his legal custody or supervision, there is pending in the state wherein he is detained any criminal charge or any proceeding to have him adjudicated a delinquent juvenile for an act committed in such state, or if he is suspected of having committed within such state a criminal offense or an act of juvenile delinquency, he shall not be returned without the consent of such state until discharged from prosecution or other form of proceeding, imprisonment, detention or supervision for such offense or juvenile delinquency. The duly accredited officers of any state party to this Compact, upon the establishment of their authority and the identity of the delinquent juvenile being returned, shall be permitted to transport such delinquent juvenile through any and all states party to this Compact, without interference. Upon his return to the state from which he escaped or absconded, the delinquent juvenile shall be subject to such further proceedings as may be appropriate under the laws of that state.

II. That the state to which a delinquent juvenile is returned under this Article shall be responsible for payment of the transportation costs of such return.

Voluntary return procedure. That any delinquent juvenile who Article 6. has absconded while on probation or parole, or escaped from an institution or agency vested with his legal custody or supervision in any state party to this Compact, and any juvenile who has run away from any state party to this Compact, who is taken into custody without a requisition in another state party to this Compact under the provisions of subsection I of Article 4 or of subsection I of Article 5, may consent to his immediate return to the state from which he absconded, escaped or run away. Such consent shall be given by the juvenile or delinquent juvenile and his counsel or guardian ad litem if any, by executing or subscribing a writing, in the presence of a judge of the appropriate court, which states that the juvenile or delinquent juvenile and his counsel or guardian ad litem, if any, consent to his return to the demanding state. Before such consent shall be executed or subscribed, however, the judge, in the presence of counsel or guardian ad litem, if any, shall inform the juvenile or delinquent juvenile of his rights under this Compact. When the consent has been duly executed, it shall be forwarded to and filed with the compact administrator of the state in which the court is located and the judge shall direct the officer having the juvenile or delinquent juvenile in custody to deliver him to the duly accredited officer or officers of the state demanding his return, and shall cause to be delivered to such officer or officers a copy of the consent. The court may, however, upon the request of the state to which the juvenile or delinquent juvenile is being returned, order him to return unaccompanied to such state and shall provide him with a copy of such court order; in such event a copy of the consent shall be forwarded

CHAP. 387

to the compact administrator of the state to which said juvenile or delinquent juvenile is ordered to return.

Article 7. Cooperative Supervision of Probationers and Parolees.

I. That the duly constituted judicial and administrative authorities of a state party to this Compact, herein called "sending state," may permit any delinquent juvenile within such state, placed on probation or parole, to reside in any other state party to this Compact, herein called "receiving state," while on probation or parole, and the receiving state shall accept such delinquent juvenile, if the parent, guardian or person entitled to the legal custody of such delinquent juvenile is residing or undertakes to reside within the receiving state. Before granting such permission, opportunity shall be given to the receiving state to make such investigations as it deems necessary. The authorities of the sending state shall send to the authorities of the receiving state copies of pertinent court orders, social case studies and all other available information which may be of value to and assist the receiving state in supervising a probationer or parolee under this Compact. A receiving state, in its discretion, may agree to accept supervision of a probationer or parolee in cases where the parent, guardian or person entitled to the legal custody of the delinquent juvenile is not a resident of the receiving state, and if so accepted the sending state may transfer supervision accordingly.

II. That each receiving state will assume the duties of visitation and of supervision over any such delinquent juvenile and in the exercise of those duties will be governed by the same standards of visitation and supervision that prevail for its own delinquent juveniles released on probation or parole.

III. That, after consultation between the appropriate authorities of the sending state and of the receiving state as to the desirability and necessity of returning such a delinquent juvenile, the duly accredited officers of a sending state may enter a receiving state and there apprehend and retake any such delinquent juvenile on probation or parole. For that purpose, no formalities will be required, other than establishing the authority of the officer and the identity of the delinquent juvenile to be retaken and returned. The decision of the sending state to retake a delinquent juvenile on probation or parole shall be conclusive upon and not reviewable within the receiving state, but if, at the time the sending state seeks to retake a delinquent juvenile on probation or parole, there is pending against him within the receiving state any criminal charge or any proceeding to have him adjudicated a delinquent juvenile for any act committed in such state, or if he is suspected of having committed within such state a criminal offense or an act of juvenile delinquency, he shall not be returned without the consent of the receiving state until discharged from prosecution or other form of proceeding, imprisonment, detention or supervision for such offense or juvenile delinquency. The duly accredited officers of the sending state shall be permitted to transport delinquent juveniles being so returned through any and all states party to this Compact, without interference.

IV. That the sending state shall be responsible under this Article for paying the costs of transporting any delinquent juvenile to the receiving state or of returning any delinquent juvenile to the sending state.

Article 8. Responsibility for costs.

I. That the provisions of subsection II of Article 4, subsection II of Article 5 and subsection IV of Article 7 of this Compact shall not be construed to alter or affect any internal relationship among the departments, agencies and of-

CHAP. 387

462

ficers of and in the government of a party state, or between a party state and its subdivisions, as to the payment of costs, or responsibilities therefor.

II. That nothing in this Compact shall be construed to prevent any party state or subdivision thereof from asserting any right against any person, agency or other entity in regard to costs for which such party state or subdivision thereof may be responsible pursuant to subsection II of Article 4, subsection II of Article 5 or subsection IV of Article 7 of this Compact.

Article 9. Detention practices. That, to every extent possible, it shall be the policy of states party to this Compact that no juvenile or delinquent juvenile shall be placed or detained in any prison, jail or lockup nor be detained or transported in association with criminal, vicious or dissolute persons.

Article 10. Supplementary agreements. That the duly constituted administrative authorities of a state party to this Compact may enter into supplementary agreements with any other state or states party hereto for the cooperative care, treatment and rehabilitation of delinquent juveniles whenever they shall find that such agreements will improve the facilities or programs available for such care, treatment and rehabilitation. Such care, treatment and rehabilitation may be provided in an institution located within any state entering into such supplementary agreement. Such supplementary agreements shall

I. Provide the rates to be paid for the care, treatment and custody of such delinquent juveniles, taking into consideration the character of facilities, services and subsistence furnished;

II. Provide that the delinquent juvenile shall be given a court hearing prior to his being sent to another state for care, treatment and custody;

III. Provide that the state receiving such a delinquent juvenile in one of its institutions shall act solely as agent for the state sending such delinquent juvenile;

IV. Provide that the sending state shall at all times retain jurisdiction over delinquent juvenile sent to an institution in another state;

V. Provide for reasonable inspection of such institutions by the sending state;

VI. Provide that the consent of the parent, guardian, person or agency entitled to the legal custody of said delinquent juvenile shall be secured prior to his being sent to another state; and

VII. Make provision for such other matters and details as shall be necessary to protect the rights and equities of such delinquent juveniles and of the cooperating states.

Article 11. Acceptance of Federal and other aid. That any state party to this Compact may accept any and all donations, gifts and grants of money, equipment and services from the federal or any local government, or any agency thereof and from any person, firm or corporation, for any of the purposes and functions of this Compact, and may receive and utilize the same subject to the terms, conditions and regulations governing such donations, gifts and grants.

Article 12. Compact administrators. That the governor of each state party to this Compact shall designate an officer who, acting jointly with like officers of

CHAP. 387

other party states, shall promulgate rules and regulations to carry out more effectively the terms and provisions of this Compact.

Article 13. Execution of Compact. That this Compact shall become operative immediately upon its execution by any state as between it and any other state or states so executing. When executed it shall have the full force and effect of law within such state, the form of execution to be in accordance with the laws of the executing state.

Article 14. Renunciation. That this Compact shall continue in force and remain binding upon each executing state until renounced by it. Renunciation of this Compact shall be by the same authority which executed it, by sending 6 months' notice in writing of its intention to withdraw from the Compact to the other states party hereto. The duties and obligations of a renouncing state under Article 7 hereof shall continue as to parolees and probationers residing therein at the time of withdrawal until retaken or finally discharged. Supplementary agreements entered into under Article 10 hereof shall be subject to renunciation as provided by such supplementary agreements, and shall not be subject to the 6 months' renunciation notice of the present Article.

Article 15. Severability. That the provisions of this Compact shall be severable and if any phrase, clause, sentence or provision of this Compact is declared to be contrary to the constitution of any participating state or of the United States or the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstances is held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this Compact and the applicability thereof to any government, agency, person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby. If this Compact shall be held contrary to the constitution of any state participating therein, the Compact shall remain in full force and effect as to the remaining states and in full force and effect as to the state affected as to all severable matters.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, §§ 7-8, repealed. Sections 7 and 8 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 27, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Reward for escaped prisoners or inmates. The Department shall take all proper measures for the apprehension and return of any prisoner or inmate of a state penal or correctional institution and may offer a reward of not more than \$100 for the apprehension and return of any such prisoner or inmate who has escaped from the control of the Department or who having been released on parole shall have violated the terms of the release. Upon satisfactory proof that the terms of the offer have been complied with, the reward shall be paid by the State.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 27, § 28, amended. The 1st sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 28 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Warden may from time to time, as he sees fit, recommend to a Board of Transfer set up within the Department of Institutional Service, and comprising the Commissioner of Institutional Service, the Superintendent of the Reformatory for Men, the Superintendent of the Augusta State Hospital and the Chairman of the State **Probation and** Parole Board, the transfer of certain first offenders from the State Prison to the Reformatory for Men when in his opinion

CHAP. 387

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

such transfer is consistent with the best interest of the prisoner and the welfare of the public.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 27, § 54, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 54 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

When a woman is sentenced to the Reformatory for Women the court or trial justice imposing the sentence shall not fix the term of such commitment unless it be for a term of more than 3 years; and the duration of such commitment, including the time spent on parole, shall not exceed 3 years, except where the maximum term specified by law for the crime for which the offender was sentenced shall exceed that period, in which event such maximum term shall be the limit of detention under the provisions of this section, and in such cases it shall be the duty of the trial court to specify the maximum term for which the offender may be held under such commitment to the Reformatory. The duration of the commitment, including time spent on parole, may not exceed 3 years. Upon commitment of such woman, if the officer to whom the mittimus or order of commitment is addressed is not a woman, the judge or trial justice shall in all cases when feasible designate a woman to be an attendant to accompany her to said Reformatory.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 27, § 59, repealed and replaced. Section 59 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 59. Apprehension of escapee from Reformatory for Women. If a woman escapes from the Reformatory, the Superintendent may order her to be rearrested and returned to the Reformatory by any officer of the Reformatory or other law enforcement officer in the State authorized to make arrests.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 27, § 60, repealed. Section 60 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 27, § 61, amended. Section 61 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 61. Escape of inmate. Any woman lawfully committed to said Reformatory who escapes therefrom or who violates the condition of any permit by which she may have been allowed to be at liberty under the provisions of the 2 preceding sections shall be punished by additional imprisonment in said Reformatory for not more than 11 months for each such offense. Prosecution under the provisions of this section may be instituted in any county in which said woman may be arrested or in the county of Somerset, but in such case the costs and expense of trial shall be paid by the county from which said woman was originally committed, and payment enforced as provided in the following section 62.'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 27, § 63, repealed. Section 63 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 10. R. S., c. 27, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 70. Classification. The Superintendent of the Reformatory shall classify each person committed thereto and keep a monthly record of his behavior and his progress in industry. Whenever the record of any such in-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

mate is satisfactory to the superintendent, he may, in his discretion, recommend any inmate for a hearing before the parole board, but no inmate shall be paroled until he shall have served 6 months if convicted of a misdemeanor or τ year if convicted of a felony, except that an allowance of τ days for each month served from date of commitment may be granted by the superintendent whenever in his opinion the conduct of the person so committed justifies such consideration.'

Sec. 11. R. S., c. 27, § 71, repealed. Section 71 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 12. R. S., c. 27, § 72, amended. Section 72 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 72. Parolees; record forwarded to State Police. Whenever any person, who has been convicted of an offense under the provisions of sections 10, 11 or 12 of chapter 130, or under the provisions of section 6 of chapter 134, is released upon parole, or otherwise discharged according to law, the Superintendent shall make and forward to the State Police a copy of the record of said inmate together with such other information as he may deem important for a full comprehension of the case.'

Sec. 13. R. S., c. 27, § 74, repealed. Section 74 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 14. R. S., c. 27, § 77, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 77 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'If to such school, the commitment shall be conditioned that if such boy is not received or kept there for the full term of his minority, unless sooner discharged by the Department as provided in section 80, or released on probation as provided in section 82 parole, he shall then suffer the punishment provided by law, as aforesaid as ordered by the court; but no boy shall be committed to said school who is deaf and dumb, non compos or insane.'

Sec. 15. R. S., c. 27, § 79, amended. Section 79 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 79. Instruction and discipline. Every boy committed to said School shall there be kept, disciplined, instructed, employed and governed, under the direction of the Department until the term of his commitment expires, or he is discharged as reformed, bound out paroled by said department according to its by laws the Probation and Parole Board, or remanded to some penal institution under the sentence of the court, or transferred to the Reformatory for Men as incorrigible, upon information to the Department as hereinafter provided.'

Sec. 16. R. S., c. 27, § 81, amended. The 1st sentence of section 81 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All commitments of boys shall be during their minority unless sooner discharged by order of the Department as before provided; and when. When a boy is discharged from the school at the expiration of his term, whether he be then in the institution or lawfully out on probation parole, or when discharged as reformed, an appropriate record of such discharge shall be made by the Superintendent upon the register of the school required to be kept by provisions of section 84.'

CHAP. 387

Sec. 17. R. S., c. 27, § 82, repealed. Section 82 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 18. R. S., c. 27, § 83, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 83 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed, as follows:

'In binding out the inmates, the department shall have serupulous regard to the character of those to whom they are bound.'

Sec. 19. R. S., c. 149, § 1, amended. The 2nd and 3rd sentences of section 1 of chapter 149 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed, as follows:

"When it is provided that he shall be punished by imprisonment and fine or by fine and costs, and in addition thereto, imprisonment, the court may in its discretion, after imposing sentence of fine and costs and imprisonment, place him on probation as to such imprisonment in accordance with the provisions of this chapter on condition that he pay the fine and costs, and in default of such payment, impose a sentence of imprisonment for not more than 6 months. Nothing in this section shall be contrued in any way to affect the right of the court to place the respondent on probation as to both fine and cost and imprisonment.'

Sec. 20. R. S., c. 149, §§ 12, 14, 15, 16, repealed. Sections 12, 14, 15 and 16 of chapter 149 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed.

Sec. 21. R. S., c. 149, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 149 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Discharged prisoners, record forwarded to State Police. Whenever any prisoner, who has been convicted of an offense under the provisions of sections 10, 11 or 12 of chapter 130 or under the provisions of section 6 of chapter 134, is released upon parole, or discharged in full execution of his sentence, the Warden of the Prison shall make and forward to the State Police a copy of the prison record of said prisoner together with a statement of any fact or facts which he may deem necessary for a full comprehension of the case.'

Sec. 22. R. S., c. 149, §§ 18-38, repealed. Sections 18 to 23, inclusive, section 24, as amended by section 4 of chapter 464 of the public laws of 1955, and sections 25 to 38, inclusive, all of chapter 149 of the Revised Statutes, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 23. R. S., c. 149-A, repealed. Chapter 149-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 439 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 24. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 346, repealed. Chapter 346 of the private and special laws of 1905 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 25. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 336, repealed. Chapter 336 of the private and special laws of 1907 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 26. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 27, repealed. Chapter 27 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 27. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 111, repealed. Chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 28. P. & S. L., 1919, c. 104, repealed. Chapter 104 of the private and special laws of 1919 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 29. P. & S. L., 1921, c. 153, repealed. Chapter 153 of the private and special laws of 1921 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 30. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 55, repealed. Chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 31. P. & S. L., 1931, c. 86, repealed. Chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1931 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 32. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 47, repealed. Chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 33. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 33, repealed. Chapter 33 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 34. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 83, repealed. Chapter 83 of the private and special laws of 1953 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 34-A. Appointment approved by Judge of Superior Court or by Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. The judge of the municipal court for the city of Portland shall appoint one person as juvenile probation officer for Cumberland county, to be approved by a Judge of the Superior Court resident in Cumberland county or by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. Said juvenile probation officer shall be a person qualified by personality, professional training and executive or supervisory experience in a social agency using professional standards, to direct an effective probation service. Said juvenile probation officer shall act under the direction of said courts. The terms of office of said officer shall be for the period of 2 years, or until removed by the judge of said municipal court with the approval of a Judge of the Superior Court resident in said county, or of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. A record of said appointment and approval and of any such removal shall be made by the clerk of said Superior Court and said clerk shall notify the county commissioners and the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland of the same. Said judge of said municipal court may also appoint one person as assistant juvenile probation officer and a third person as probation clerk, to be approved in the same manner as above provided in the case of the juvenile probation officer. The assistant juvenile probation officer shall be a person qualified by personality, professional training and experience in a social agency using professional standards, to deal with juvenile cases. Said probation clerk shall maintain accurate records of service rendered by the probation department and shall act as secretary of the department. Said assistant juvenile probation officer and probation clerk shall serve during the pleasure of said judge and shall have the same authority and powers under the direction of said juvenile probation officer as said juvenile probation officer has under sections 34-A to 34-I of this act. A record of said appointments and approval of any such removal shall be made by the clerk of said Superior Court and said clerk shall notify the county commissioners and the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland of the same. Said juvenile probation officer shall give bond to the county in such sum and with such sureties as the county commissioners of said county shall approve.

Sec. 34-B. Duty of police officers to cooperate; powers not limited to criminal matters. Said juvenile probation officer, so far as necessary in the performance of his official duties, shall have all the powers of a truant officer, police officer, constable and deputy sheriff but he shall report to the said courts, or either of

467 CHAP. 387

CHAP. 387

468

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

them, concerning all matters committed to him, whenever required. It shall be the duty of police officials to cooperate with the said juvenile probation officer in obtaining and reporting information concerning juveniles on probation and to assist him, when called upon, in the discharge of his duties. He may also, without warrant or other process, take any juvenile placed in his care by either of said courts at any time until such juvenile is committed on mittimus in final execution of sentence and bring him before the court, or the court may issue a warrant for the re-arrest of any such juvenile; and the court may thereupon proceed to sentence, order mittimus to issue where it has been stayed or make any other lawful disposition of the case.

Sec. 34-C. Salary. The salaries of said juvenile probation officer, assistant juvenile probation officer, and probation clerk shall be determined by the judge of the municipal court for the city of Portland with the approval of a Judge of the Superior Court resident in Cumberland county or of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. All of said salaries shall be subject to the further approval of the county commissioners for said county of Cumberland, and shall be payable monthly in equal installments by the county treasurer of the county of said county.

When a juvenile has been placed on probation the court may direct and authorize the juvenile probation officer to expend for the temporary support of such juvenile, or for his transportation, or for both such purposes, such reasonable sums as the court shall consider expedient and any sums so expended, together with actual disbursements for necessary expenses made by said juvenile probation officer while in the performance of his duty, shall be reimbursed to him out of the county treasury of the county of Cumberland after approval of the judge of said court when said expenditure was made by order of the judge of said court.

Sec. 34-D. Juvenile probation officer, pro-tempore. In case of the absence of said juvenile probation officer, the judge of said municipal court, or, in his absence, the recorder, or the judge of the Superior Court, as the case may be, may appoint a juvenile probation officer, pro tempore, to act during such absence, who shall have all the powers and perform all the duties of the juvenile probation officer and who shall receive compensation for each day's service, to be paid by the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland; provided, that the compensation so paid for any excess over 14 days' service in any one calendar year shall be deducted by said county treasurer from the salary of the juvenile probation officer.

Sec. 34-E. Duties. Said juvenile probation officer shall assist said courts in obtaining and furnishing information concerning previous arrests, convictions, imprisonments and other matters ordered by either of said courts relative to juveniles accused of criminal offenses, and by inquiring into the facts of every criminal case brought before said court, and may recommend that any juvenile convicted be placed upon probation. The case against any such convicted juvenile may be continued for sentence, or sentence may be imposed and mittimus stayed for any period, and on any terms the court deems best. The court may place any juvenile convicted by it in care of the juvenile probation officer for such time and upon such conditions as may seem proper. If the sentence is to pay fine and to stand committed until the same is paid, the fine may be paid to said juvenile probation officer at any time during the period of probation and said probationer shall thereby be discharged. Said officer shall give a receipt for every fine so paid, shall keep a record of the same, shall pay the fine to the recorder or clerk of the court, as the case may be, within 24 hours after its receipt and shall keep on file the recorder's or clerk's receipt therefor.

CHAP. 387

Sec. 34-F. Statements of juvenile. Any juvenile arrested for a misdemeanor may make to the officer in charge of the place of custody in which he is confined a written statement, addressed to the judge of the municipal court, giving his name and address, his place of employment if any, and whether he has been arrested before within 12 months next preceding, together with a request to be released from custody. The officer who receives such statement shall endorse thereon the name of the arresting officer, and shall transmit said statement to the juvenile probation officer, who shall at once inquire as to the truth or falsity thereof, and into the record of said juvenile as to previous offenses, and shall endorse thereon over his own signature for the use of the court the result of the investigation, and the court thereupon in its discretion may direct that such juvenile be released from custody without arraignment, upon such terms and conditions as the court may deem appropriate. No officer making an arrest under the provisions of this section shall be liable for illegal arrest or imprisonment, if the juvenile arrested shall be released from custody upon his own request as herein provided.

Sec. 34-G. Records. Said juvenile probation officer shall keep full records of all cases investigated by him, and of all cases placed in his care by said courts and of any other duties performed by him under sections 34-A to 34-J of this act, and shall so arrange, consolidate and index his records, that the complete record of all the offenses of any one juvenile may be readily ascertained.

Sec. 34-H. Reports. Said juvenile probation officer shall give to the county commissioners of the county of Cumberland such information as they shall request regarding his work, and shall report to said commissioners on blanks or forms furnished by them such facts as they shall require regarding all cases brought before said courts and investigated by said officer, and regarding all cases of juveniles placed upon probation in his custody. Said commissioners shall keep a record of the same and incorporate said record in their annual report.

Sec. 34-I. Execution of sentence at any term of court, or in vacation. The juvenile probation officer may bring any respondent placed in his custody by a Justice of the Superior Court who has violated the terms of his probation before said Court, at any term, civil or criminal, in vacation, and any Justice of said Court upon being satisfied of the facts, may order the respondent to forthwith comply with the original sentence. If the cause had been continued for sentence, the Justice of said Court may, either in term or in vacation, impose sentence.

Sec. 34-J. Juvenile probation officer to be officer in all courts of the county. The juvenile probation officers provided for in sections 34-A to 34-I of this act shall serve as juvenile probation officers for all the courts in the county of Cumberland. The judges of all the municipal courts in the county of Cumberland shall have the same powers and authority as are granted to the judge of the municipal court for the city of Portland by sections 34-A to 34-J of this act, excepting the power and authority to appoint and remove said juvenile probation officer and his assistants. Such juvenile probation officer shall perform the same duties and have the same authority concerning juveniles committed to their care by any of the municipal courts within said county of Cumberland as is granted to them over persons placed in their care by the judge of the municipal court for the city of Portland. The expenses necessary or expedient for the supervision of juveniles placed in the care of said juvenile probation officers by any of the courts except the municipal court for the city of Portland and the Superior Court and for the other additional duties required of them by this section, shall be paid out of the county commissioners thereof, in addition to the expenses of said juvenile probation officers otherwise provided for by sections 34-A to 34-I of this act.'

470

Sec. 35. Transfer of records and property to Board. The Parole Board, the probation officers and each county shall transfer all books, papers, records and property connected with the functions, duties and powers exercised by the Probation and Parole Board for the use of the State. The Probation and Parole Board is authorized to take possession of this property for the State.

Sec. 36. Tenure of present probation and parole officers. Each full-time probation or parole officer presently in office, if he desires, shall be continued in office as a Probation-Parole Officer so long as he continues to perform his duties in a manner satisfactory to the Director of Probation and Parole.

Sec. 36-A. Tenure of present Parole Board. The present Parole Board shall assume the powers and duties prescribed in chapter 27-A of the Revised Statutes, and shall be known as the State Probation and Parole Board. Appointed members shall continue in office until their present terms expire.

Sec. 37. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the State to the Department of Institutional Service to carry out the purposes of this act the sum of \$212,874 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 and \$207,010 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959; the breakdown of which shall be as follows:

	1957-58	1958-59
Personal Services Capital Expenditures All other	\$156,174 10,150	\$162,960
	46,550	44,050
	\$212,874	\$207,010

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 388

AN ACT Relating to Pollution Abatement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 7-B, additional. Chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 7-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 7-B. State contribution to pollution abatement. The Commission is authorized to pay up to 20% of the total cost, or two-thirds of the total federal contribution under P. L. 660, 84th Congress, whichever is less, to the expense of a municipal or quasi-municipal pollution abatement construction program which has received federal approval and federal funds for construction.'